shareholders  -   6,694   -   -   -   6,694

Convertible notes  -   6,,9,9   -   -   -   6,,9,9

Derivative instruments  -   9,66,   -   -   -   9,66,

Long-term accounts

payable  4,,   -   -   -   -   4,,

Total liabilities  9,645   ,5,994   69   59   4,6   ,9,995

Carrying amount, net  4,656   (6,,994)   6,,49   ,46   6,499   (4,996)

12. Sensitivity analysis

In conformity with the Regulations, below is a report on exposure to financial risks. This report

includes sensitivity analysis to fair value of financial instruments. This sensitivity analysis tested

the impact of market risk on fair value. Sensitivity analysis was conducted using 5% and 10%

change (upwards and downwards). Sensitivity analysis was performed in respect of:

12.1  Sensitivity to change in exchange rates

- Excess liabilities over assets in the NIS-linked statement of financial position items

(linked and unlinked) amounts to $14,551 thousand.

- Excess of Euro-linked assets over Euro-linked liabilities in the linkage terms statement

amounts to $568 thousand.

25

12.1.1 Sensitivity to changes in dollar/NIS exchange rate (dollars in thousands):

This sensitivity analysis is based on the exchange rate as of September 30, 2015

- $0.2549 = NIS 1.

Assets and liabilities
Gain (loss) from change

Fair value

Gain (loss) from change

10%

increase in

exchange

rate

5%

increase in

exchange

rate

5%

decrease in

exchange

rate

10%

decrease in

exchange

rate

Cash and cash equivalents 321 160 3,207  (160)  (321)

Available-for sale securities  270 135 2,698 (135) (270)

Trade receivables  10  5 104  (5)

(10)

Other receivables 6 3 57  (3)  (8)

Long-term restricted

deposits  18  9 177  (9)  (18)

Trade payables (31) (15) (308) 15 31

Other accounts payable  (43)  (22)  (434)  22 43

Derivatives  (397) (198)  (3,965) 198 397

Loans from shareholders  (154)  (77)  (1,537) 77 154

Convertible notes (Series L)  (1,657)  (828)  (16,565) 828 1,657

Total  (1,657)  (828)  (16,567) 828 1,657

12.1.2 Sensitivity to changes in dollar/Euro exchange rate (dollars in thousands):

This sensitivity analysis is based on the exchange rate as of September 30, 2015

- $1.1226 = Euro 1.

Assets and liabilities

Gain (loss) from change

Fair

value

Gain (loss) from change

10% increase

in exchange

rate

5% increase

in exchange

rate

5% decrease

in exchange

rate

10% decrease

in exchange

rate

Cash and cash equivalents 14 7 141  (7)  (14)

Trade receivables  45 23 451  (23) (45)

Other receivables 1  - 5  - (1)

Other accounts payable  (2)  (1)  (24) 1 2

Total 57  29 568  (29) (57)

26

12.2  Sensitivity to change in market value

12.2.1.   Sensitivity to change in market value of convertible notes (dollars in thousands):

Gain (loss) from change

Fair value

Gain (loss) from change

23%

increase

in fair

value

10%

increase

in fair

value

5%

increase

in fair

value

5%

decrease

in fair

value

10%

decrease

in fair

value

23%

decrease

in fair

value

Convertible notes (Series L)  (2,120)  (814)  (458)  (22,004) 470 779 1,799

On September 22, 2008, the fair value of Company convertible notes (Series A)